
North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

All Hospitals

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 61,467 5.77 5.77

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 53,387 5.01 10.78

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 52,283 4.91 15.69

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 42,040 3.95 19.64

5 885 PSYCHOSES 34,938 3.28 22.92

6 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 32,644 3.07 25.99

7 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 25,752 2.42 28.40

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 16,443 1.54 29.95

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 14,391 1.35 31.30

10 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

13,578 1.27 32.57

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

11,905 1.12 33.69

12 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 11,144 1.05 34.74

13 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

9,517 0.89 35.63

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

9,181 0.86 36.49

15 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 8,913 0.84 37.33

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 8,742 0.82 38.15

17 638 DIABETES WITH CC 8,379 0.79 38.94

18 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 8,071 0.76 39.70

19 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 8,048 0.76 40.45

20 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 7,888 0.74 41.19

21 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 7,707 0.72 41.92

22 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 7,674 0.72 42.64

23 247 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITHOUT MCC

7,636 0.72 43.35

24 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

7,496 0.70 44.06

25 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 7,257 0.68 44.74

26 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 6,941 0.65 45.39

27 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 6,383 0.60 45.99

28 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 6,381 0.60 46.59

29 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

6,283 0.59 47.18

30 792 PREMATURITY WITHOUT MAJOR PROBLEMS 5,954 0.56 47.74

31 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 5,942 0.56 48.30

32 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 5,917 0.56 48.85

33 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 5,890 0.55 49.40

34 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 5,799 0.54 49.95

35 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 5,663 0.53 50.48



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

AdventHealth Hendersonville

Henderson County               Hendersonville, NC               H0019 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 520 11.42 11.42

2 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 338 7.42 18.84

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 326 7.16 26.00

4 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 319 7.00 33.00

5 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 248 5.45 38.45

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 230 5.05 43.50

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 131 2.88 46.38

8 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 130 2.85 49.23

9 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 102 2.24 51.47

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 95 2.09 53.56

11 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 52 1.14 54.70

12 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 52 1.14 55.84

13 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

51 1.12 56.96

14 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 40 0.88 57.84

15 389 GASTROINTESTINAL OBSTRUCTION WITH CC 36 0.79 58.63

16 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL WITHOUT MCC 35 0.77 59.40

17 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 34 0.75 60.14

18 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 33 0.72 60.87

19 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 30 0.66 61.53

20 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

29 0.64 62.17

21 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 29 0.64 62.80

22 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

28 0.61 63.42

23 638 DIABETES WITH CC 28 0.61 64.03

24 743 UTERINE AND ADNEXA PROCEDURES FOR NON-MALIGNANCY WITHOUT CC/MCC 28 0.61 64.65

25 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 27 0.59 65.24

26 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 27 0.59 65.83

27 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

27 0.59 66.43

28 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 27 0.59 67.02

29 785 CESAREAN SECTION WITH STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 27 0.59 67.61

30 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 26 0.57 68.18

31 854 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH CC 25 0.55 68.73

32 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 24 0.53 69.26

33 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 24 0.53 69.78

34 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 23 0.51 70.29

35 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR AND POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION WITH CC 23 0.51 70.79



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Alleghany Health

Alleghany County               Sparta, NC               H0108 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 12 12.00 12.00

2 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 9 9.00 21.00

3 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 8 8.00 29.00

4 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 6 6.00 35.00

5 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 5 5.00 40.00

6 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 3 3.00 43.00

7 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 3 3.00 46.00

8 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM WITHOUT MCC 2 2.00 48.00

9 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 2 2.00 50.00

10 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 2 2.00 52.00

11 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 2 2.00 54.00

12 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 2 2.00 56.00

13 442 DISORDERS OF LIVER EXCEPT MALIGNANCY, CIRRHOSIS OR ALCOHOLIC
HEPATITIS WITH CC

2 2.00 58.00

14 535 FRACTURES OF HIP AND PELVIS WITH MCC 2 2.00 60.00

15 607 MINOR SKIN DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 2 2.00 62.00

16 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

2 2.00 64.00

17 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 2 2.00 66.00

18 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 1 1.00 67.00

19 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA WITHOUT THROMBOLYTIC 1 1.00 68.00

20 175 PULMONARY EMBOLISM WITH MCC OR ACUTE COR PULMONALE 1 1.00 69.00

21 179 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITHOUT CC/MCC 1 1.00 70.00

22 180 RESPIRATORY NEOPLASMS WITH MCC 1 1.00 71.00

23 183 MAJOR CHEST TRAUMA WITH MCC 1 1.00 72.00

24 187 PLEURAL EFFUSION WITH CC 1 1.00 73.00

25 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITHOUT CC/MCC 1 1.00 74.00

26 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITHOUT CC/MCC 1 1.00 75.00

27 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH MCC 1 1.00 76.00

28 293 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITHOUT CC/MCC 1 1.00 77.00

29 303 ATHEROSCLEROSIS WITHOUT MCC 1 1.00 78.00

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 1 1.00 79.00

31 373 MAJOR GASTROINTESTINAL DISORDERS AND PERITONEAL INFECTIONS WITHOUT
CC/MCC

1 1.00 80.00

32 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 1 1.00 81.00

33 389 GASTROINTESTINAL OBSTRUCTION WITH CC 1 1.00 82.00

34 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

1 1.00 83.00

35 394 OTHER DIGESTIVE SYSTEM DIAGNOSES WITH CC 1 1.00 84.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Angel Medical Center

Macon County               Franklin, NC               H0034 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 184 13.16 13.16

2 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 148 10.59 23.75

3 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 63 4.51 28.25

4 951 OTHER FACTORS INFLUENCING HEALTH STATUS 58 4.15 32.40

5 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 38 2.72 35.12

6 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 35 2.50 37.63

7 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 30 2.15 39.77

8 638 DIABETES WITH CC 29 2.07 41.85

9 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

27 1.93 43.78

10 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 27 1.93 45.71

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

25 1.79 47.50

12 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 23 1.65 49.14

13 945 REHABILITATION WITH CC/MCC 22 1.57 50.72

14 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

20 1.43 52.15

15 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 20 1.43 53.58

16 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 20 1.43 55.01

17 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 19 1.36 56.37

18 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 19 1.36 57.73

19 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 17 1.22 58.94

20 310 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITHOUT CC/MCC 17 1.22 60.16

21 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

16 1.14 61.30

22 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA WITHOUT THROMBOLYTIC 13 0.93 62.23

23 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 13 0.93 63.16

24 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 12 0.86 64.02

25 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 12 0.86 64.88

26 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH MCC 12 0.86 65.74

27 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 12 0.86 66.60

28 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITHOUT CC/MCC 12 0.86 67.45

29 698 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH MCC 12 0.86 68.31

30 389 GASTROINTESTINAL OBSTRUCTION WITH CC 11 0.79 69.10

31 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 11 0.79 69.89

32 811 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITH MCC 11 0.79 70.67

33 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 10 0.72 71.39

34 391 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITH MCC

10 0.72 72.10

35 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 10 0.72 72.82



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Ashe Memorial Hospital, Inc.

Ashe County               Jefferson, NC               H0099 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 130 12.80 12.80

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 51 5.02 17.81

3 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

39 3.84 21.65

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 36 3.54 25.20

5 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 33 3.25 28.44

6 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 30 2.95 31.40

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 23 2.26 33.66

8 947 SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS WITH MCC 22 2.17 35.83

9 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 19 1.87 37.70

10 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 18 1.77 39.47

11 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 16 1.57 41.04

12 948 SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS WITHOUT MCC 16 1.57 42.62

13 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

15 1.48 44.09

14 204 RESPIRATORY SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS 14 1.38 45.47

15 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 13 1.28 46.75

16 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 13 1.28 48.03

17 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 12 1.18 49.21

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

11 1.08 50.30

19 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 11 1.08 51.38

20 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 11 1.08 52.46

21 069 TRANSIENT ISCHEMIA WITHOUT THROMBOLYTIC 10 0.98 53.44

22 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 10 0.98 54.43

23 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 10 0.98 55.41

24 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

10 0.98 56.40

25 313 CHEST PAIN 9 0.89 57.28

26 522 HIP REPLACEMENT WITH PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS OF HIP FRACTURE WITHOUT MCC 9 0.89 58.17

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 8 0.79 58.96

28 389 GASTROINTESTINAL OBSTRUCTION WITH CC 8 0.79 59.74

29 418 LAPAROSCOPIC CHOLECYSTECTOMY WITHOUT C.D.E. WITH CC 8 0.79 60.53

30 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 8 0.79 61.32

31 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 8 0.79 62.11

32 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 7 0.69 62.80

33 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 7 0.69 63.48

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 7 0.69 64.17

35 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS WITHOUT MCC 7 0.69 64.86



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Anson

Anson County               Wadesboro, NC               H0082 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 139 23.88 23.88

2 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 30 5.15 29.04

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 23 3.95 32.99

4 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 22 3.78 36.77

5 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 19 3.26 40.03

6 638 DIABETES WITH CC 19 3.26 43.30

7 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 17 2.92 46.22

8 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 16 2.75 48.97

9 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 14 2.41 51.37

10 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 13 2.23 53.61

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

13 2.23 55.84

12 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 13 2.23 58.08

13 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 9 1.55 59.62

14 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

9 1.55 61.17

15 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 8 1.37 62.54

16 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 7 1.20 63.75

17 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 7 1.20 64.95

18 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 7 1.20 66.15

19 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 7 1.20 67.35

20 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM WITHOUT MCC 6 1.03 68.38

21 293 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITHOUT CC/MCC 6 1.03 69.42

22 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 6 1.03 70.45

23 101 SEIZURES WITHOUT MCC 5 0.86 71.31

24 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITHOUT CC/MCC 5 0.86 72.16

25 195 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITHOUT CC/MCC 5 0.86 73.02

26 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 5 0.86 73.88

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 5 0.86 74.74

28 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 5 0.86 75.60

29 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 5 0.86 76.46

30 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 4 0.69 77.15

31 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

4 0.69 77.84

32 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 4 0.69 78.52

33 202 BRONCHITIS AND ASTHMA WITH CC/MCC 4 0.69 79.21

34 391 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITH MCC

4 0.69 79.90

35 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS WITHOUT MCC 4 0.69 80.58



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 3,443 69.53 69.53

2 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

580 11.71 81.24

3 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 371 7.49 88.73

4 881 DEPRESSIVE NEUROSES 269 5.43 94.16

5 883 DISORDERS OF PERSONALITY AND IMPULSE CONTROL 80 1.62 95.78

6 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION AND PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 73 1.47 97.25

7 886 BEHAVIORAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISORDERS 72 1.45 98.71

8 832 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES WITHOUT O.R. PROCEDURES WITH CC 25 0.50 99.21

9 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 17 0.34 99.56

10 776 POSTPARTUM AND POST ABORTION DIAGNOSES WITHOUT O.R. PROCEDURES 5 0.10 99.66

11 896 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITH MCC

5 0.10 99.76

12 887 OTHER MENTAL DISORDER DIAGNOSES 3 0.06 99.82

13 092 OTHER DISORDERS OF NERVOUS SYSTEM WITH CC 2 0.04 99.86

14 833 OTHER ANTEPARTUM DIAGNOSES WITHOUT O.R. PROCEDURES WITHOUT CC/MCC 2 0.04 99.90

15 056 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITH MCC 1 0.02 99.92

16 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 1 0.02 99.94

17 103 HEADACHES WITHOUT MCC 1 0.02 99.96

18 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 1 0.02 99.98

19 975 HIV WITH MAJOR RELATED CONDITION WITH CC 1 0.02 100.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Cabarrus

Cabarrus County               Concord, NC               H0031 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 1,700 6.31 6.31

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,622 6.02 12.33

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 1,227 4.55 16.88

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 771 2.86 19.74

5 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 683 2.53 22.28

6 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 600 2.23 24.50

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 492 1.83 26.33

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

408 1.51 27.84

9 247 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITHOUT MCC

388 1.44 29.28

10 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 312 1.16 30.44

11 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 309 1.15 31.59

12 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 306 1.14 32.72

13 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

271 1.01 33.73

14 101 SEIZURES WITHOUT MCC 271 1.01 34.73

15 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 268 0.99 35.73

16 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY WITHOUT CC/MCC 264 0.98 36.71

17 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 260 0.96 37.67

18 792 PREMATURITY WITHOUT MAJOR PROBLEMS 223 0.83 38.50

19 638 DIABETES WITH CC 222 0.82 39.32

20 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

219 0.81 40.14

21 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 212 0.79 40.92

22 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 205 0.76 41.68

23 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

197 0.73 42.41

24 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 195 0.72 43.14

25 287 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, WITH CARDIAC CATHETERIZATION
WITHOUT MCC

186 0.69 43.83

26 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 186 0.69 44.52

27 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 180 0.67 45.19

28 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 178 0.66 45.85

29 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 172 0.64 46.48

30 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 172 0.64 47.12

31 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 161 0.60 47.72

32 207 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT >96 HOURS 160 0.59 48.31

33 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITH MCC OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

153 0.57 48.88

34 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 153 0.57 49.45

35 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, WITH CARDIAC CATHETERIZATION WITH
MCC

149 0.55 50.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 2,758 5.89 5.89

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 2,684 5.73 11.61

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 2,493 5.32 16.93

4 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 1,166 2.49 19.42

5 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 921 1.97 21.39

6 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 788 1.68 23.07

7 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 692 1.48 24.54

8 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 568 1.21 25.76

9 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 531 1.13 26.89

10 101 SEIZURES WITHOUT MCC 467 1.00 27.89

11 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

422 0.90 28.79

12 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 411 0.88 29.66

13 792 PREMATURITY WITHOUT MAJOR PROBLEMS 387 0.83 30.49

14 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 352 0.75 31.24

15 025 CRANIOTOMY AND ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES WITH MCC 346 0.74 31.98

16 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 335 0.71 32.69

17 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH MCC 331 0.71 33.40

18 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITH O.R. PROCEDURES EXCEPT STERILIZATION AND/OR D&C 323 0.69 34.09

19 847 CHEMOTHERAPY WITHOUT ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS WITH CC 320 0.68 34.77

20 247 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITHOUT MCC

313 0.67 35.44

21 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

302 0.64 36.08

22 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 289 0.62 36.70

23 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 288 0.61 37.32

24 027 CRANIOTOMY AND ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES WITHOUT
CC/MCC

286 0.61 37.93

25 202 BRONCHITIS AND ASTHMA WITH CC/MCC 284 0.61 38.53

26 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 279 0.60 39.13

27 786 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH MCC 278 0.59 39.72

28 885 PSYCHOSES 277 0.59 40.31

29 003 ECMO OR TRACHEOSTOMY WITH MV >96 HOURS OR PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS
EXCEPT FACE, MOUTH AND NECK WITH MAJOR O.R. PROCEDURES

266 0.57 40.88

30 203 BRONCHITIS AND ASTHMA WITHOUT CC/MCC 250 0.53 41.41

31 785 CESAREAN SECTION WITH STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 244 0.52 41.93

32 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 240 0.51 42.45

33 026 CRANIOTOMY AND ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES WITH CC 236 0.50 42.95



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

34 023 CRANIOTOMY WITH MAJOR DEVICE IMPLANT OR ACUTE COMPLEX CNS PRINCIPAL
DIAGNOSIS WITH MCC OR CHEMOTHERAPY IMPLANT OR EPILEPSY WITH
NEUROSTIMULATOR

231 0.49 43.44

35 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

229 0.49 43.93



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Cleveland

Cleveland County               Shelby, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 999 8.91 8.91

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 684 6.10 15.00

3 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 630 5.62 20.62

4 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 491 4.38 25.00

5 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 464 4.14 29.13

6 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 378 3.37 32.50

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 188 1.68 34.18

8 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 159 1.42 35.60

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

156 1.39 36.99

10 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 145 1.29 38.28

11 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

136 1.21 39.49

12 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 135 1.20 40.70

13 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 133 1.19 41.88

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 127 1.13 43.02

15 638 DIABETES WITH CC 117 1.04 44.06

16 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 116 1.03 45.09

17 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 115 1.03 46.12

18 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 115 1.03 47.14

19 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

112 1.00 48.14

20 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 112 1.00 49.14

21 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 112 1.00 50.14

22 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

108 0.96 51.10

23 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 102 0.91 52.01

24 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 99 0.88 52.89

25 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 99 0.88 53.78

26 207 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT >96 HOURS 97 0.86 54.64

27 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 96 0.86 55.50

28 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 91 0.81 56.31

29 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 90 0.80 57.11

30 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 84 0.75 57.86

31 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 81 0.72 58.58

32 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 81 0.72 59.30

33 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 80 0.71 60.02

34 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 78 0.70 60.71

35 377 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH MCC 73 0.65 61.36



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Kings Mountain

Cleveland County               Kings Mountain, NC               H0024 License Number
Atrium Health Cleveland shares Atrium Health Kings Mountain License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 767 35.35 35.35

2 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

156 7.19 42.53

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 109 5.02 47.56

4 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 83 3.82 51.38

5 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 77 3.55 54.93

6 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

52 2.40 57.33

7 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 38 1.75 59.08

8 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 37 1.71 60.78

9 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

35 1.61 62.40

10 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 29 1.34 63.73

11 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 28 1.29 65.02

12 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 27 1.24 66.27

13 638 DIABETES WITH CC 25 1.15 67.42

14 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 24 1.11 68.53

15 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 22 1.01 69.54

16 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 21 0.97 70.51

17 882 NEUROSES EXCEPT DEPRESSIVE 21 0.97 71.47

18 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 20 0.92 72.40

19 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 20 0.92 73.32

20 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

15 0.69 74.01

21 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 15 0.69 74.70

22 192 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITHOUT CC/MCC 15 0.69 75.39

23 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITHOUT CC/MCC 15 0.69 76.08

24 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 14 0.65 76.73

25 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 14 0.65 77.37

26 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

13 0.60 77.97

27 880 ACUTE ADJUSTMENT REACTION AND PSYCHOSOCIAL DYSFUNCTION 11 0.51 78.48

28 883 DISORDERS OF PERSONALITY AND IMPULSE CONTROL 11 0.51 78.99

29 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITHOUT CC/MCC 10 0.46 79.45

30 149 DYSEQUILIBRIUM 10 0.46 79.91

31 552 MEDICAL BACK PROBLEMS WITHOUT MCC 10 0.46 80.37

32 884 ORGANIC DISTURBANCES AND INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY 10 0.46 80.83

33 948 SIGNS AND SYMPTOMS WITHOUT MCC 10 0.46 81.29

34 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 9 0.41 81.71

35 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 9 0.41 82.12



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Lincoln

Lincoln County               Lincolnton, NC               H0225 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 658 11.74 11.74

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 288 5.14 16.88

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 215 3.84 20.72

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 204 3.64 24.36

5 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 197 3.52 27.88

6 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 143 2.55 30.43

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

117 2.09 32.52

8 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 102 1.82 34.34

9 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

93 1.66 36.00

10 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 90 1.61 37.60

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 83 1.48 39.09

12 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 79 1.41 40.50

13 638 DIABETES WITH CC 77 1.37 41.87

14 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 74 1.32 43.19

15 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 71 1.27 44.46

16 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 70 1.25 45.71

17 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 62 1.11 46.81

18 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 62 1.11 47.92

19 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 61 1.09 49.01

20 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 61 1.09 50.10

21 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

60 1.07 51.17

22 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 57 1.02 52.19

23 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 54 0.96 53.15

24 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 50 0.89 54.04

25 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 45 0.80 54.85

26 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 45 0.80 55.65

27 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 44 0.79 56.43

28 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 42 0.75 57.18

29 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 41 0.73 57.92

30 312 SYNCOPE AND COLLAPSE 40 0.71 58.63

31 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 40 0.71 59.34

32 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 39 0.70 60.04

33 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 39 0.70 60.74

34 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

36 0.64 61.38

35 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 35 0.62 62.00



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Mercy

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

1,279 11.03 11.03

2 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

592 5.10 16.13

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 414 3.57 19.70

4 621 O.R. PROCEDURES FOR OBESITY WITHOUT CC/MCC 375 3.23 22.94

5 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 366 3.16 26.09

6 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

301 2.60 28.69

7 483 MAJOR JOINT OR LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURES OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 286 2.47 31.15

8 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT WITHOUT CC/MCC 187 1.61 32.77

9 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 187 1.61 34.38

10 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 176 1.52 35.90

11 467 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT WITH CC 175 1.51 37.41

12 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 163 1.41 38.81

13 638 DIABETES WITH CC 162 1.40 40.21

14 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR AND POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION WITHOUT CC/MCC 153 1.32 41.53

15 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 150 1.29 42.82

16 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

119 1.03 43.85

17 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 116 1.00 44.85

18 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL WITHOUT MCC 113 0.97 45.82

19 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 107 0.92 46.74

20 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 105 0.91 47.65

21 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCEDURES OF LOWER EXTREMITY
WITHOUT MCC

97 0.84 48.49

22 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

93 0.80 49.29

23 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

93 0.80 50.09

24 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 91 0.78 50.88

25 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 89 0.77 51.64

26 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 88 0.76 52.40

27 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 84 0.72 53.13

28 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 84 0.72 53.85

29 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 81 0.70 54.55

30 617 AMPUTATION OF LOWER LIMB FOR ENDOCRINE, NUTRITIONAL AND METABOLIC
DISORDERS WITH CC

78 0.67 55.22

31 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 76 0.66 55.88

32 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 75 0.65 56.52

33 917 POISONING AND TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS WITH MCC 75 0.65 57.17



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Mercy

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0071 License Number
Atrium Health Behavioral Health - Charlotte shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center

License Number
Atrium Health Mercy shares Atrium Health Carolinas Medical Center License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

34 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 73 0.63 57.80

35 894 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE, LEFT AMA 73 0.63 58.43



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Pineville

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0042 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 1,367 6.77 6.77

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,276 6.32 13.10

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 1,209 5.99 19.09

4 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 761 3.77 22.86

5 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 507 2.51 25.37

6 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 453 2.24 27.61

7 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 390 1.93 29.55

8 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

381 1.89 31.43

9 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

316 1.57 33.00

10 247 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITHOUT MCC

259 1.28 34.28

11 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 248 1.23 35.51

12 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 231 1.14 36.66

13 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 227 1.12 37.78

14 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

216 1.07 38.85

15 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 206 1.02 39.87

16 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 182 0.90 40.77

17 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 181 0.90 41.67

18 638 DIABETES WITH CC 179 0.89 42.56

19 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 172 0.85 43.41

20 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

172 0.85 44.26

21 483 MAJOR JOINT OR LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURES OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 150 0.74 45.01

22 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 148 0.73 45.74

23 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 147 0.73 46.47

24 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 135 0.67 47.14

25 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 134 0.66 47.80

26 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 131 0.65 48.45

27 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 127 0.63 49.08

28 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 124 0.61 49.69

29 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 122 0.60 50.30

30 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 117 0.58 50.88

31 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 116 0.57 51.45

32 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 115 0.57 52.02

33 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 115 0.57 52.59

34 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 113 0.56 53.15

35 286 CIRCULATORY DISORDERS EXCEPT AMI, WITH CARDIAC CATHETERIZATION WITH
MCC

112 0.55 53.71



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Stanly

Stanly County               Albemarle, NC               H0008 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 885 PSYCHOSES 319 7.27 7.27

2 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 299 6.82 14.09

3 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 196 4.47 18.56

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 175 3.99 22.55

5 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 169 3.85 26.41

6 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 159 3.63 30.03

7 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 151 3.44 33.48

8 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 79 1.80 35.28

9 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 76 1.73 37.01

10 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 74 1.69 38.70

11 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 65 1.48 40.18

12 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

61 1.39 41.57

13 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

57 1.30 42.87

14 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

57 1.30 44.17

15 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

55 1.25 45.43

16 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 55 1.25 46.68

17 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 54 1.23 47.91

18 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 54 1.23 49.14

19 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 54 1.23 50.38

20 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 50 1.14 51.52

21 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 48 1.09 52.61

22 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 45 1.03 53.64

23 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 41 0.94 54.57

24 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 39 0.89 55.46

25 638 DIABETES WITH CC 39 0.89 56.35

26 191 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH CC 37 0.84 57.19

27 207 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT >96 HOURS 37 0.84 58.04

28 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 37 0.84 58.88

29 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 36 0.82 59.70

30 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 34 0.78 60.48

31 281 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH CC 31 0.71 61.19

32 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 31 0.71 61.89

33 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH MCC 27 0.62 62.51

34 313 CHEST PAIN 27 0.62 63.12

35 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 27 0.62 63.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Union

Union County               Monroe, NC               H0050 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 887 9.01 9.01

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 380 3.86 12.88

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 379 3.85 16.73

4 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 357 3.63 20.36

5 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 324 3.29 23.65

6 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 305 3.10 26.75

7 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

170 1.73 28.48

8 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

157 1.60 30.07

9 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

149 1.51 31.59

10 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 136 1.38 32.97

11 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 124 1.26 34.23

12 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 124 1.26 35.49

13 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 123 1.25 36.74

14 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 121 1.23 37.97

15 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 120 1.22 39.19

16 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

118 1.20 40.39

17 638 DIABETES WITH CC 114 1.16 41.54

18 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 107 1.09 42.63

19 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 101 1.03 43.66

20 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 99 1.01 44.66

21 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 98 1.00 45.66

22 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 90 0.91 46.58

23 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 90 0.91 47.49

24 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 88 0.89 48.38

25 207 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT >96 HOURS 84 0.85 49.24

26 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 80 0.81 50.05

27 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 79 0.80 50.85

28 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

78 0.79 51.65

29 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 78 0.79 52.44

30 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 77 0.78 53.22

31 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 75 0.76 53.98

32 202 BRONCHITIS AND ASTHMA WITH CC/MCC 73 0.74 54.73

33 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 72 0.73 55.46

34 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 65 0.66 56.12

35 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH MCC 61 0.62 56.74



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health University City

Mecklenburg County               Charlotte, NC               H0255 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 793 9.42 9.42

2 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 689 8.19 17.61

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 588 6.99 24.60

4 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 546 6.49 31.09

5 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 239 2.84 33.93

6 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 205 2.44 36.37

7 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 199 2.37 38.73

8 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 195 2.32 41.05

9 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 126 1.50 42.55

10 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

124 1.47 44.02

11 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

97 1.15 45.17

12 812 RED BLOOD CELL DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 94 1.12 46.29

13 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 94 1.12 47.41

14 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 85 1.01 48.42

15 638 DIABETES WITH CC 85 1.01 49.43

16 792 PREMATURITY WITHOUT MAJOR PROBLEMS 85 1.01 50.44

17 743 UTERINE AND ADNEXA PROCEDURES FOR NON-MALIGNANCY WITHOUT CC/MCC 81 0.96 51.40

18 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 78 0.93 52.33

19 768 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITH O.R. PROCEDURES EXCEPT STERILIZATION AND/OR D&C 78 0.93 53.26

20 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 73 0.87 54.12

21 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 59 0.70 54.83

22 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

59 0.70 55.53

23 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 54 0.64 56.17

24 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 54 0.64 56.81

25 805 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH MCC 54 0.64 57.45

26 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 52 0.62 58.07

27 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

49 0.58 58.65

28 377 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH MCC 45 0.53 59.19

29 786 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH MCC 45 0.53 59.72

30 785 CESAREAN SECTION WITH STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 44 0.52 60.24

31 176 PULMONARY EMBOLISM WITHOUT MCC 43 0.51 60.76

32 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 42 0.50 61.26

33 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 41 0.49 61.74

34 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 41 0.49 62.23

35 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 41 0.49 62.72



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist

Forsyth County               Winston Salem, NC               H0011 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 1,407 3.38 3.38

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 1,212 2.91 6.30

3 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 1,151 2.77 9.07

4 885 PSYCHOSES 1,129 2.72 11.78

5 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 1,033 2.48 14.27

6 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 854 2.05 16.32

7 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 563 1.35 17.67

8 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 407 0.98 18.65

9 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 400 0.96 19.62

10 101 SEIZURES WITHOUT MCC 384 0.92 20.54

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 364 0.88 21.41

12 793 FULL TERM NEONATE WITH MAJOR PROBLEMS 345 0.83 22.24

13 025 CRANIOTOMY AND ENDOVASCULAR INTRACRANIAL PROCEDURES WITH MCC 323 0.78 23.02

14 790 EXTREME IMMATURITY OR RESPIRATORY DISTRESS SYNDROME, NEONATE 316 0.76 23.78

15 847 CHEMOTHERAPY WITHOUT ACUTE LEUKEMIA AS SECONDARY DIAGNOSIS WITH CC 313 0.75 24.53

16 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

312 0.75 25.28

17 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 311 0.75 26.03

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

291 0.70 26.73

19 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

290 0.70 27.43

20 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 288 0.69 28.12

21 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 274 0.66 28.78

22 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITH MCC OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

273 0.66 29.44

23 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 270 0.65 30.09

24 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

254 0.61 30.70

25 699 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH CC 252 0.61 31.30

26 917 POISONING AND TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS WITH MCC 245 0.59 31.89

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH MCC 242 0.58 32.48

28 236 CORONARY BYPASS WITHOUT CARDIAC CATHETERIZATION WITHOUT MCC 226 0.54 33.02

29 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 222 0.53 33.55

30 208 RESPIRATORY SYSTEM DIAGNOSIS WITH VENTILATOR SUPPORT <=96 HOURS 221 0.53 34.08

31 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 218 0.52 34.61

32 280 ACUTE MYOCARDIAL INFARCTION, DISCHARGED ALIVE WITH MCC 217 0.52 35.13

33 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 216 0.52 35.65

34 331 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITHOUT CC/MCC 215 0.52 36.17

35 792 PREMATURITY WITHOUT MAJOR PROBLEMS 212 0.51 36.68



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Davie Medical Center

Davie County               Bermuda Run, NC               H0171 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

366 19.54 19.54

2 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 177 9.45 28.99

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 116 6.19 35.18

4 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 78 4.16 39.35

5 455 COMBINED ANTERIOR AND POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION WITHOUT CC/MCC 73 3.90 43.25

6 483 MAJOR JOINT OR LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURES OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 55 2.94 46.18

7 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 52 2.78 48.96

8 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 47 2.51 51.47

9 468 REVISION OF HIP OR KNEE REPLACEMENT WITHOUT CC/MCC 42 2.24 53.71

10 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 42 2.24 55.95

11 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

31 1.66 57.61

12 638 DIABETES WITH CC 27 1.44 59.05

13 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 26 1.39 60.44

14 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

25 1.33 61.77

15 440 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITHOUT CC/MCC 22 1.17 62.95

16 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 21 1.12 64.07

17 689 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITH MCC 20 1.07 65.14

18 454 COMBINED ANTERIOR AND POSTERIOR SPINAL FUSION WITH CC 18 0.96 66.10

19 460 SPINAL FUSION EXCEPT CERVICAL WITHOUT MCC 17 0.91 67.00

20 462 BILATERAL OR MULTIPLE MAJOR JOINT PROCEDURES OF LOWER EXTREMITY
WITHOUT MCC

17 0.91 67.91

21 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 17 0.91 68.82

22 473 CERVICAL SPINAL FUSION WITHOUT CC/MCC 16 0.85 69.67

23 699 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH CC 16 0.85 70.53

24 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

15 0.80 71.33

25 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 15 0.80 72.13

26 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 13 0.69 72.82

27 698 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH MCC 12 0.64 73.47

28 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 11 0.59 74.05

29 178 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH CC 10 0.53 74.59

30 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 10 0.53 75.12

31 558 TENDONITIS, MYOSITIS AND BURSITIS WITHOUT MCC 10 0.53 75.65

32 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 10 0.53 76.19

33 066 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITHOUT CC/MCC 9 0.48 76.67

34 202 BRONCHITIS AND ASTHMA WITH CC/MCC 9 0.48 77.15

35 064 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH MCC 8 0.43 77.58



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist High Point Medical Center

Guilford County               High Point, NC               H0052 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 1,126 7.49 7.49

2 795 NORMAL NEWBORN 852 5.66 13.15

3 885 PSYCHOSES 651 4.33 17.48

4 807 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITHOUT CC/MCC 612 4.07 21.55

5 897 ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE OR DEPENDENCE WITHOUT REHABILITATION THERAPY
WITHOUT MCC

544 3.62 25.16

6 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 469 3.12 28.28

7 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 459 3.05 31.33

8 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

274 1.82 33.16

9 794 NEONATE WITH OTHER SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS 253 1.68 34.84

10 788 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITHOUT CC/MCC 251 1.67 36.51

11 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 204 1.36 37.86

12 246 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITH MCC OR 4+ ARTERIES OR STENTS

171 1.14 39.00

13 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 155 1.03 40.03

14 640 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITH MCC

155 1.03 41.06

15 247 PERCUTANEOUS CARDIOVASCULAR PROCEDURES WITH DRUG-ELUTING STENT
WITHOUT MCC

153 1.02 42.08

16 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

148 0.98 43.06

17 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

135 0.90 43.96

18 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

133 0.88 44.84

19 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 128 0.85 45.70

20 638 DIABETES WITH CC 128 0.85 46.55

21 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 126 0.84 47.38

22 806 VAGINAL DELIVERY WITHOUT STERILIZATION OR D&C WITH CC 125 0.83 48.21

23 917 POISONING AND TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS WITH MCC 124 0.82 49.04

24 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 122 0.81 49.85

25 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 117 0.78 50.63

26 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 115 0.76 51.39

27 853 INFECTIOUS AND PARASITIC DISEASES WITH O.R. PROCEDURES WITH MCC 103 0.68 52.08

28 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 99 0.66 52.74

29 787 CESAREAN SECTION WITHOUT STERILIZATION WITH CC 97 0.64 53.38

30 309 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH CC 96 0.64 54.02

31 698 OTHER KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT DIAGNOSES WITH MCC 96 0.64 54.66

32 945 REHABILITATION WITH CC/MCC 95 0.63 55.29

33 637 DIABETES WITH MCC 91 0.61 55.89

34 057 DEGENERATIVE NERVOUS SYSTEM DISORDERS WITHOUT MCC 90 0.60 56.49

35 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 90 0.60 57.09



North Carolina Hospital Discharge Data, Fiscal Year 2021
Source: North Carolina Healthcare Association (NCHA)

Short Term Acute Care Hospital Discharge Data - Top DRG Codes
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021

Atrium Health Wake Forest Baptist Lexington Medical Center

Davidson County               Lexington, NC               H0027 License Number

Rank
DRG
Code DRG Discharges %

Cumulative
%

1 871 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITH MCC 504 14.64 14.64

2 470 MAJOR HIP AND KNEE JOINT REPLACEMENT OR REATTACHMENT OF LOWER
EXTREMITY WITHOUT MCC

221 6.42 21.06

3 177 RESPIRATORY INFECTIONS AND INFLAMMATIONS WITH MCC 182 5.29 26.34

4 291 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH MCC 180 5.23 31.57

5 189 PULMONARY EDEMA AND RESPIRATORY FAILURE 71 2.06 33.63

6 603 CELLULITIS WITHOUT MCC 60 1.74 35.38

7 392 ESOPHAGITIS, GASTROENTERITIS AND MISCELLANEOUS DIGESTIVE DISORDERS
WITHOUT MCC

57 1.66 37.03

8 641 MISCELLANEOUS DISORDERS OF NUTRITION, METABOLISM, FLUIDS AND
ELECTROLYTES WITHOUT MCC

56 1.63 38.66

9 872 SEPTICEMIA OR SEVERE SEPSIS WITHOUT MV >96 HOURS WITHOUT MCC 55 1.60 40.26

10 638 DIABETES WITH CC 52 1.51 41.77

11 690 KIDNEY AND URINARY TRACT INFECTIONS WITHOUT MCC 50 1.45 43.22

12 292 HEART FAILURE AND SHOCK WITH CC 49 1.42 44.64

13 193 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH MCC 47 1.37 46.01

14 190 CHRONIC OBSTRUCTIVE PULMONARY DISEASE WITH MCC 46 1.34 47.34

15 378 GASTROINTESTINAL HEMORRHAGE WITH CC 46 1.34 48.68

16 683 RENAL FAILURE WITH CC 45 1.31 49.99

17 483 MAJOR JOINT OR LIMB REATTACHMENT PROCEDURES OF UPPER EXTREMITIES 44 1.28 51.26

18 065 INTRACRANIAL HEMORRHAGE OR CEREBRAL INFARCTION WITH CC OR TPA IN 24
HOURS

43 1.25 52.51

19 308 CARDIAC ARRHYTHMIA AND CONDUCTION DISORDERS WITH MCC 41 1.19 53.70

20 917 POISONING AND TOXIC EFFECTS OF DRUGS WITH MCC 37 1.07 54.78

21 305 HYPERTENSION WITHOUT MCC 34 0.99 55.77

22 194 SIMPLE PNEUMONIA AND PLEURISY WITH CC 33 0.96 56.72

23 330 MAJOR SMALL AND LARGE BOWEL PROCEDURES WITH CC 27 0.78 57.51

24 439 DISORDERS OF PANCREAS EXCEPT MALIGNANCY WITH CC 27 0.78 58.29

25 522 HIP REPLACEMENT WITH PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS OF HIP FRACTURE WITHOUT MCC 27 0.78 59.08

26 682 RENAL FAILURE WITH MCC 27 0.78 59.86

27 481 HIP AND FEMUR PROCEDURES EXCEPT MAJOR JOINT WITH CC 26 0.76 60.62

